
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Tim Brown, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Planning Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 6 April 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Planning 
Committee 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PGH Cutter 
Vice-Chairman Councillor J Hardwick 
   
 Councillor BA Baker  
 Councillor CR Butler  
 Councillor PJ Edwards  
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor KS Guthrie  
 Councillor EL Holton  
 Councillor JA Hyde  
 Councillor TM James  
 Councillor JLV Kenyon  
 Councillor FM Norman  
 Councillor AJW Powers  
 Councillor A Seldon  
 Councillor WC Skelton  
 Councillor EJ Swinglehurst  
 Councillor LC Tawn  

 
Non Voting   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  6 APRIL 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 16 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March, 2016. 
 

 

5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman. 
 

 

6.   APPEALS 
 

17 - 20 

 To be noted. 
 

 

7.   152578 LAND AT BETTY HOWELLS, NORTH WEST OF DAREN FARM, 
LLANVEYNOE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 0NG 
 

21 - 32 

 Proposed new dwelling. 
 

 

8.   151755 -  LAND AT DILW
[...]
as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 

Public Transport Links 
 

 The Shire Hall is a few minutes walking distance from both bus stations located in the 
town centre of Hereford. 

5



RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 
 

Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided that 
it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 
 
Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 
 
The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 
 

 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council 
Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 
on Wednesday 16 March 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hardwick (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, BA Baker, CR Butler, PJ Edwards, KS Guthrie, 

EL Holton, JA Hyde, FM Norman, AJW Powers, A Seldon, NE Shaw, WC Skelton, 
D Summers and LC Tawn 

 

  
In attendance: Councillor WLS Bowen 
  
Officers:  
159. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors TM James, JLV Kenyon and EJ Swinglehurst. 
 

160. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PA Andrews substituted for Councillor TM James, Councillor NE Shaw for 
Councillor EJ Swinglehurst and Councillor D Summers for Councillor JLV Kenyon. 
 

161. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Agenda item 7: 151325 - Land Adjacent To Lustonbury, Luston, Leominster, 
Herefordshire 
 
Councillor FM Norman declared a non-pecuniary interest because she knew some of the 
objectors. 
 
Mr S Withers, Development Manager, declared a non-pecuniary interest because the 
applicant knew his father and he was therefore through that association aware of the 
applicant. 
 
Agenda item 8: 151110 - Three Shires Nurseries, Canon Pyon, Hereford 
 
Mr S Withers, Development Manager, declared a pecuniary interest as the applicant and 
left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 

162. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February, 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

163. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 
 
 
 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

164. APPEALS   
 
A Member sought clarification on the implications of the Inspector’s decision on the 
appeal against refusal of planning permission for application 142215: land off Rosemary 
Lane, Leintwardine, Herefordshire. 
 
The Development Manager commented that a briefing note had been issued to all 
Members and a seminar was being arranged at which the implications could be 
explored. 
 
The Planning Committee noted the report. 
 

165. 151325 - LAND ADJACENT TO LUSTONBURY, LUSTON, LEOMINSTER, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 0AP   
 
(Proposed erection of three dwellings with associated landscaping and infrastructure at 
land.) 

The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation on the application. 

(The committee update received following the publication of the agenda simply stated 
that “two photographs had been received from the detached property to north of site, 
providing southward views towards the application site and commenting on the lack of 
screening”.  The officer comments in response were: “This relationship was referred to at 
the site inspection. It is considered that there is sufficient distance between this property 
and unit 3 so as to safeguard residential amenity”.) 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr K Meldrum, a local resident, spoke 
in objection to the application.  Mr J Hicks, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the local ward member, Councillor WLS 
Bowen, spoke on the application. 

He made the following principal comments: 

 The site was of great historical significance and importance and should be 
preserved. 

 The proposal would be detrimental to the setting of the listed buildings in the vicinity 
of the application site. 

 Previous applications for planning permission to develop the site for housing had 
been refused and an appeal against refusal had been lost. 

 The current application was an improvement on previous proposals.  However he 
considered the design was still unsatisfactory for the setting.  The provision of one 
high quality dwelling would represent a better proposal. 

 The proposal that living accommodation would be on the first floor could be intrusive 
to neighbouring properties. 

 The site was a dell, attracting water and wildlife. 

 The entrance to the site was narrow and increased traffic would damage 
neighbouring properties. 

 The Parish Council opposed the proposal and in a parish poll 80% had opposed 
development of Lustonbury. 

 There were 15 houses for sale in the area so it did not appear that there was a need 
for additional houses. 

8



 

 The economic benefit of the development identified at paragraph 6.14 of the report 
would be modest and short-lived. 

 Pedestrian access to the village centre wou
[...]
cluded 
LD4 – Historic environment and heritage assets, and SS1 - presumption in favour 
of sustainable development, the adverse impact on the amenity of existing 
residents of overlooking as a consequence of the proposed first floor living 
accommodation and relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 
 

166. 151110 - THREE SHIRES NURSERIES, CANON PYON, HEREFORD, HR4 8NL   
 
(Proposed change of use to 2 no. Romany gypsy pitches and associated works including 
2 no. Static caravans, 2 no. Day rooms, 2 nos. Touring caravans and associated works.) 
 
The Acting Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation on the application. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs S Olver, a local resident, spoke in 
objection to the application.  Mr S Rushton, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor WLS Bowen spoke on the application on behalf of the local ward member, 
Councillor PE Crockett, who had been unable to attend the meeting.  
 
He made the following principal comments: 
 

 The Needs Assessment identified a need for additional pitches to be provided.  
However, it was important that these were in safe and sustainable locations.   
 

 There were a number of concerns about the proposal before the Committee: 
 

 Highway safety: the Transportation Manager had expressed concerns about 
visibility and the access in his response. 

 Flooding – although in flood zone 1 there was photographic evidence showing 
flooding on the site. 

 Waste water – the condition of the septic tank was a concern 

 Sustainability – the site was in a rural location.  There was no footpath. 

 Planning history – An application on the site had been refused in 2012. 

 Local opinion – the Parish Council and local residents objected to the proposal. 
 

 If the application were to be approved he requested that there should be conditions 
to ensure sewage disposal arrangements were satisfactory before development 
commenced, and that use of the eastern access should be prohi
[...]
he Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 

determining this application by assessing the proposal against planning 
policy and any other material considerations, including any representations 
that have been received. It has subsequently determined to grant planning 
permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 
2. The development may mean that non mains drinking water is necessary for 

the scheme. All new non-mains water supplies must be wholesome and 
comply with the standards set out in the Private Water Supplies 
Regulations 2009. Shared and commercial private water supplies must be 
risk assessed and sampled by the Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards Division in accordance with the Regulations. 

 
3. The proposed caravan site may require a site licence issued by the 

Licensing section of the Council’s Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards Division. 

 
167. 160202 - 48 MOUNT CRESCENT, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 1NJ   

 
(Proposed two storey side extension.) 
 
(Mr S Withers, Development Manager, declared a pecuniary interest and left the meeting 
for the duration of this item.) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a presentation on the application. 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. A01 - Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
2.  B01 - Development in accordance with the approved plans (Drawing 

JS/161/15/2) 
3 I16 - Restriction of hours during construction 
 
Informative 
 
1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 

determining this application by assessing the proposal against planning 
policy and any other material considerations, including any representations 
that have been received. It has subsequently determined to grant planning 
permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
developme
[...]
rwise accordance with Policy H2.  

 
6.8  Policy H2 states that proposals for affordable housing schemes in rural areas may be permitted 

on land which would not normally be released for housing where they meet the following three 
criteria, which are assessed individually below:  

 
1. the proposal could assist in meeting a proven local need for affordable housing; and 
2. the affordable housing provided is made available to, and retained in perpetuity for local 

people in need of affordable housing; and  
3. the site respects the characteristics of its surroundings, demonstrates good design and 

offers reasonable access to a range of services and facilities normally in a settlement 
identified in Policy RA2. 

   
Members may wish to note that the conjunctive linking the above criteria is ‘and’. All three 
criteria should therefore be fulfilled for development to comply with Policy H2.  

 
6.9  At its last assessment in June 2014, the Local Housing Needs Survey for Longtown Group 

Parish found a need for 2 affordable homes, 1 mixed tenure home and 4 homes of 
undetermined need. Further, the Council’s Housing Development Team support the planning 
application and confirm that the proposed initial occupants of the dwelling meet the criteria for 
local connection and affordability. Thus your officers consider a local need for affordable 
housing to be proven and, subject to an appropriately worded section 106 agreement, the 
development would assist in meeting that need in perpetuity. Therefore criteria 1 & 2 are 
satisfied.   

 
6.10  Criterion 3 sets out a test for the appropriateness of a rural exception scheme and can be 

broken into two divisible sub-criteria for decision taking purposes: a) The ability of the 
development to demonstrate good design and to respect the characteristics of its surroundings 
(‘Visual Impact’); and b) The ability of the site to offer reasonable access to a range of services 
and facilities normally in a settlement identified
[...]
on the previous scheme and the 
variety across the site will generate buildings of more distinctive character as seen in other parts 
of the village.  I therefore raise no objection to the proposed scheme. 
 
Conditions to relate to materials and detailed drawings of doors and windows.   

 
  
 
 

36



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr Nicholas Hall on 01432 261808 

PF2 
 

4.5 Conservation Manager (Ecology) had no objection to the application subject to the following 
condition being imposed: 

 
Thank you for consulting me on the above application.  The ecological report finds this a low 
biodiversity site with which I would agree.  The important aspects of the site are focussed 
upon the hedgerows which should be retained and protected. I would suggest that the 
recommendations of the ecological report are taken up and that a non-standard condition is 
attached as follows: 

 
The recommendations set out in the ecologist’s report from Star Ecology dated May 2015 
should be followed unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. Prior to 
commencement of the development, a habitat protection and enhancement scheme integrated 
with the landscape scheme should be submitted to and be approved in writing by the local 
planning authority, and the scheme shall be implemented as approved. 

 
An appropriately qualified and experienced ecological clerk of works should be appointed (or 
consultant engaged in that capacity) to oversee the ecological mitigation work. 

 
Reasons: 
To ensure that all species are protected having regard to the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 and Policies 
NC1, NC6 and NC7 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
To comply with Herefordshire Council’s Policy NC8 and NC9 in relation to Nature 
Conservation and Biodiversity and to meet the requirements of the NPPF and the NERC Act 
2006 

 
4.6 Conserva
[...]
therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
planning conditions. 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. 
 

A01 (one year commencement) 
 

2. 
 
3. 
 
4. 
 
5. 
 
6. 
 
7. 
 
8. 
 
9. 
 
10. 
 
11. 
 
12. 
 
13. 
 
14. 
 
15. 
 
16. 
 
17. 
 
18. 
 

B03 Amended plans 
 
C01 Samples of external materials 
 
D04 Details of window sections, eaves, verges and barge boards 
 
F08 No conversion of garages to habitable accommodation 
 
G02 Retention of existing trees/hedgerows 
 
G04 Protection of trees/hedgerows that are to be retained 
 
G09 Details of boundary treatments 
 
G10 Landscaping scheme 
 
G11 Landscaping scheme – implementation 
 
H03 Visibility splays 
 
H06 Vehicluar access construction 
 
H09 Driveway gradient 
 
H13 Access, turning area and parking 
 
H17 Junction improvement/off site works 
 
H20 Road completion in 2 years 
 
H27 Parking for site operatives 
 
H29 Covered and secure cycle parking provision 
 

46



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr Nicholas Hall on 01432 261808 

PF2 
 

19. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20. 
 
21. 
 
22. 
 
23. 
 
24. 
 
25. 
 
26. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
27. 

The recommendations set out in the ecologist’s report from Star Ecology dated 
May 2015 should be followed unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority. Prior to commencement of the development, a habitat 
protection and enhancement scheme integrated with the landscape scheme 
should be submitted to and be approved in writing by the local planning authority, 
and the scheme shall be implemented as approved. 
 
An appropriately qualified and experienced ecological clerk of works should be 
appointed (or consultant engaged in that capacity) to oversee the ecological 
mitigation work. 
 
CD3 Foul/surface water drainage 
 
CD5 No drainage runoff to public system 
 
I20 Scheme of surface drainage 
 
I21 Scheme of surface water regulation 
 
I18 Scheme of foul drainage disposal 
 
I16 Restriction of hours during construction 
 
Prior to the first occupation of any of the residential development hereby permitted 
written evidence / certification demonstrating that water conservation and efficiency 
measures to achieve the ‘Housing – Optional Technical Standards – Water 
efficiency standards’ (i.e. currently a maximum of 110 litres per person per day) for 
water consumption as a minimum have been installed / implemented shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for their written approval. The 
development shall not be first occupied until the Local Planning Authority have 
confirmed in writing receipt of the aforementioned evidence and their satisfaction 
with the submitted documentation. Thereafter those water conservation and 
efficiency measures shall be maintained for the lifetime of the development; 
 
Reason: - To ensure water conservation and efficiency measures are secured, in 
accordance with Policy SD3 of the Hereford Local Plan – Core Strategy 
 
I32 Details of external lighting 
 
Informatives: 
 

1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by assessing the proposal against planning policy and any other 
material considerations. Negotiations in respect of matters of concern with the 
application (as originally submitted) have resulted in amendments to the proposal. 
As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning 
permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy 
Framework 
 

2. 
 
3. 
 
4. 
 

HN01  Mud on highway 
 
HN04 Private apparatus within highway 
 
HN05 Works within highway 
 

47



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr Nicholas Hall on 01432 261808 

PF2 
 

5. 
 
6. 
 
7. 
 
8. 
 
9. 
 
10. 

HN07 Section 

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council 
Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 
on Wednesday 6 April 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hardwick (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: BA Baker, CR Butler, PJ Edwards, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 

EL Holton, TM James, JLV Kenyon, SM Michael, FM Norman, AJW Powers, 
WC Skelton, J Stone, EJ Swinglehurst and LC Tawn 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors MJK Cooper and GJ Powell 
  
Officers:  
169. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors JA Hyde and A Seldon. 
 

170. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor SM Michael subsituted for Councillor A Seldon and Councillor J Stone for 
Councillor JA Hyde. 
 

171. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Agenda item 7: 152578 - Proposed New Dwelling At Land At Betty Howells, North 
West Of Daren Farm, Llanveynoe 
 
Councillor J Hardwick declared a non-pecuniary interest because he knew the applicant. 
 

172. MINUTES   
 
It was noted that draft minute no 161 had been amended to reflect that the interest 
recorded as having been declared in relation to agenda item 8 had in fact been declared 
in relation to agenda item 9. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016, as amended, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

173. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
There were no announcements. 
 

174. APPEALS   
 
The Development Manager reported that an appeal decision had been received on 
Monday 4 April approving a housing development to the South of Ledbury for 321 
houses.  The Planning Service was reviewing the decision and information on the matter 
would be included in the report to the next meeting on appeals. 
 
A Member sought clarification on a number of points about the implications of the two 
recent appeal decisions at Ledbury and Leintwardine where the Inspectors had 
determined that the Council did not have the required five year housing land supply.  The 



 

Chairman reiterated that a seminar was being arranged at which the issues could be 
discussed. 
 
 The Planning Committee noted the report. 
 

175. 152578 LAND AT BETTY HOWELLS, NORTH WEST OF DAREN FARM, 
LLANVEYNOE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 0NG   
 
(Proposed new dwelling.) 

The Senior Planning Officer gave a presentation on the application.  He added that 4 
further letters of support had been received.  He also corrected paragraph 6.7 of the 
report noting that it should have referred to criterion 5 of policy RA3 rather than criterion 
4. 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs J Jones of Longtown Group 
Parish Council spoke in support of the application.  Mr C Morel the applicant also spoke 
in support. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the local ward member, Councillor GJ 
Powell, spoke on the application. 

He made the following principal comments: 

 The Applicant’s family had owned the land on which the site was located for three 
generations and there were remains of a stone cottage that had been occupied until 
the 1980s. 

 He remarked upon the applicants work in establishing a local business and in 
running the post office and local shop making them a crucial local service provider. 

 The proposed dwelling would be sustainably constructed, virtually to Passivhaus 
standards. 

 There had been no objections from consultees. 

 The Parish Council supported the application.  There were letters of support from 
local residents and no objections. 

 The application fulfilled the requirements of policy SS2.  It met a housing need, 
supported the local economy and was responsive to the needs of the community. 

 Paragraph 6.7 of the report stated that criterion 5 of Policy RA 3 allowed rural 
exception housing in accordance with policy H2.  Paragraph 6.8 of the report stated 
that proposals for affordable housing schemes in rural areas may be permitted on 
land which would not normally be released for housing where three criteria were met.  
Paragraph 6.1.5 of the report praised the proposed development.  The only criterion 
of policy H2 that the report considered was not partially met was that the 
development must offer reasonable access to a range of services.   

 The question of what constituted reasonable access needed to be considered in the 
local context and the distances from the proposed dwelling to services were 
reasonable in that context. 

 The proposal was the only way the applicant could acquire a home in the locality 
because he owned the land and had the skills to construct the dwelling. 

 The proposal warranted approval as a rural exception site. 

In the Committee’s discussion of the application the following principal points were 
made: 



 

 The Parish Council supported the proposal, there was local support and no 
objections. 

 There was support for the views of the local ward member that the distance to local 
services was reasonable in the local context. 

 The design of the proposed dwelling was good.   

 There had been a dwelling on the site. 

 Paragraph 6.9 of the report noted that there was a local need for affordable housing 
and that, subject to an appropriately worded Section 106 agreement, the 
development would assist in meeting that need in perpetuity.  Members expressed 
support for such an agreement if the application were approved. 

 A request was also made that the woodland surrounding the application site should 

be managed and protected.  

The Development Manager commented that the proposal was for a dwelling in the open 
countryside contrary to policy.  The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that a Section 106 
agreement could ensure that the property remained as affordable housing.  However, he 
did not consider that the property could be tied to the business in Longtown.  With regard 
to protection of the woodland, a landscape management plan would be a necessary 
condition if approval was granted. 

The local ward member was given the opportunity to close the debate.  He had no 
additional comments. 

RESOLVED: That officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to officers be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to a Section 106 agreement to 
ensure that the property remained as affordable housing in perpetuity and any 
other conditions considered necessary. 

176. 151755 -  LAND AT DILWYN COMMON, DILWYN, HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
(Proposed erection of 4 no. dwellings and associated landscaping and infrastructure.) 

The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation on the application. 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr A Brown of Dilwyn Parish Council 
spoke in opposition to the Scheme.  Ms L Pledge a local resident spoke in objection.  Ms 
R Powell the applicant and Mr J Hicks the applicant’s agent, spoke in support. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the local ward member, Councillor MJK 
Cooper, spoke on the application. 

He made the following principal comments: 

 There was a need for development in Dilwyn.  However, the design was not in 
keeping with the conservation area. 

 He supported the grounds of objection raised by Dilwyn Parish Council.  Insufficient 
weight had been given to the Parish Council’s views and the significant number of 
letters of objection. 

 He expressed regret that a site visit had not been undertaken. 

 The Transport Manager had originally objected to the application stating that a 
proper assessment of the usage of the lane was required.  Following consideration of 
additional information, including a traffic assessment provided by the applicant, the 
Transport Manager had submitted a further response that did not object. The local 



 

ward member questioned whether the traffic assessment undertaken by the applicant 
had been adequate. He knew that there had been accidents on the access road even 
if these had not been officially recorded.  He also expressed concern about the use 
of a traffic assessment produced by residents in confidence. 

In the Committee’s discussion of the application the following principal points were 
made: 

 The proposal was a modest development that would provide homes, with gardens, 

for young families. 

 There had been some suggestion that, contrary to paragraph 2.3 of the report, the 

Parish Council was developing a neighbourhood development plan.  The 

Development Manager confirmed that no plan had been registered with the 

neighbourhood development team. 

 There were insufficient grounds to support a refusal of the application. 

 Although the view was that highway safety was not a ground for refusal in this case, 

it would be important to ensure that the detailed conditions relating to highway safety 

were implemented. 

 Whilst it was clear that discussions had taken place leading to amendments to the 

original application it was unfortunate that there still appeared to be such local 

dissatisfaction with the proposal. It was to be hoped that there might still be room for 

some negotiation.  This possibly even merited deferral of the consideration of the 

application. 

 A Member sought clarification on the effect the absence of a 5 year housing land 

supply had on the application of housing related policies in the Core Strategy.  He 

also emphasised the importance of the Committee being given definitive advice on 

this matter and on the annual monitoring report.   

 Clarification was also sought over a concern expressed by the local ward member 

and objectors about the use of a traffic assessment produced by residents. 

The Development Manager commented that a Court of Appeal decision meant that in the 
absence of a 5 year housing land supply several policies in addition to those directly 
related to housing, such as locational policies, were rendered out of date.  However, 
environmental and qualitative policies still carried weight.  He added that the officer 
recommendation would have been for approval of the application had a 5 year housing 
land supply been in place.  The Scheme had already been considerably amended 
following discussions with the applicant. 

The Development Manager also clarified the dispute that had arisen over the use of a 
traffic survey provided by local residents, referring members to the Transportation 
Manager’s conclusion that the development was not contrary to highway safety. 

The Transportation Manager commented that the provision of a footpath from the 
development to the village had been explored but there had been found to be no benefit 
in pursuing such a proposal.  He added that he had no highway safety concerns about 
the scheme.  There had been no personal injury accidents recorded; visibility splays 
exceeded requirements; and the speed of traffic using the road was low in both 
directions. 

The Chairman reiterated that a seminar on the 5 year housing land supply was being 
arranged.  He also explained that a request from the local ward member for a site visit 
had been received too late, Members of the Committee having already been advised 
that no visits would take place. 



 

The Development Manager commented on the impact of the development on the 
conservation area and noted that the Conservation Manager had raised no objections to 
the amended scheme.  However, the weight to be given to the presumption in favour of 
housing development was significant.  He added that the scale of the development 
represented organic growth favoured by the Committee. 

The local ward member was given the opportunity to close the debate.  He reiterated 
that accidents had taken place on the access road.  He remained of the view that 
insufficient regard had been had to the objections of the Parish Council and local 
residents. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  A01 (one year commencement)  
 
2.  B03 Amended plans 
 
3. C01 Samples of external materials 
 
4. D04 Details of window sections, eaves, verges and barge boards 
 
5. F08 No conversion of garages to habitable accommodation 
 
6. G02 Retention of existing trees/hedgerows 
 
7. G04 Pr.otection of trees/hedgerows that are to be retained 
 
8. G09 Details of boundary treatments 
 
9. G10 Landscaping scheme 
 
10. G11 Landscaping scheme – implementation 
 
11. H03 Visibility splays 
 
12. H06 Vehicluar access construction 
 
13. H09 Driveway gradient 
 
14. H13 Access, turning area and parking 
 
15. H17 Junction improvement/off site works 
 
16. H20 Road completion in 2 years 
 
17. H27 Parking for site operatives 
 
18. H29 Covered and secure cycle parking provision 
 
 The recommendations set out in the ecologist’s report from Star Ecology 

dated May 2015 should be followed unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority. Prior to commencement of the development, a 
habitat protection and enhancement scheme integrated with the landscape 
scheme should be submitted to and be approved in writing by the local 
planning authority, and the scheme shall be implemented as approved. 

 



 

 An appropriately qualified and experienced ecological clerk of works should 
be appointed (or consultant engaged in that capacity) to oversee the 
ecological mitigation work. 

 
19. CD3 Foul/surface water drainage 
 
20. CD5 No drainage runoff to public system 
 
21. I20 Scheme of surface drainage 
 
22. I21 Scheme of surface water regulation 
 
23. I18 Scheme of foul drainage disposal 
 
24. I16 Restriction of hours during construction 
 
 Prior to the first occupation of any of the residential development hereby 

permitted written evidence / certification demonstrating that water 
conservation and efficiency measures to achieve the ‘Housing – Optional 
Technical Standards – Water efficiency standards’ (i.e. currently a maximum 
of 110 litres per person per day) for water consumption as a minimum have 
been installed / implemented shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for their written approval. The development shall not be first 
occupied until the Local Planning Authority have confirmed in writing receipt 
of the aforementioned evidence and their satisfaction with the submitted 
documentation. Thereafter those water conservation and efficiency measures 
shall be maintained for the lifetime of the development; 

 
 Reason: - To ensure water conservation and efficiency measures are secured, 

in accordance with Policy SD3 of the Hereford Local Plan – Core Strategy 
 
25. I32 Details of external lighting 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 

determining this application by assessing the proposal against planning 
policy and any other material considerations. Negotiations in respect of 
matters of concern with the application (as originally submitted) have resulted 
in amendments to the proposal. As a result, the Local Planning Authority has 
been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in 
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set 
out within the National Planning Policy Framework 

 
2.  HN01  Mud on highway 
 
3.  HN04 Private apparatus within highway 
 
4.  HN05 Works within highway 
 
5.  HN07 Section 278 Agreement 
 
6.  HN08 Section 38 Agreement & drainage details 
 
7.  HN21 Extraordinary maintenance 
 
8.  HN24 Drainage other than via highway system 



 

 
9.  HN28 Highways design guide and specification 
 
10. N16 Welsh Water informative 
 

177. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The Planning Committee noted the date of the next meeting. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.03 pm CHAIRMAN 


